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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE 
THE APPLICATION OF 
3208 CAVES LLC (MARK NEUMANN) - * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
PETITIONERS FOR SPECIAL ON PROPERTY 
LOCATED ON THE NW/S CAVES ROAD, * OF 
1,430' NE OF CIL OF GARRISON FOREST RD. 
(3208 AND 3208-B CAVES ROAD) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

4TH ELECTION DISTRICT * Case No. 05-499-SPH 
2ND COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

* * * * * * * * * 
ORDER OF DISMISSAL OF PETITION 

This case comes to the Board on an appeal filed by People's Counsel for Baltimore 

County from the May 20, 2005 Order ofthe Deputy Zoning Commissioner, in which the 

requested zoning relief was granted with conditions. 

WHEREAS, the Board is receipt ofa letter of withdrawal of the Petition for Special 

Hearing filed September 11, 20~6 by Amold Jablon, Esquire, Counsel for Appellee !Petitioner (a 

copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof); and 

WHEREAS, said Counsel for Appellee !Petitioner requests that the Petition"filed in the 

above-referenced matter be withdrawn as of September 11, 2006, 

IT IS THEREFORE. thiso?c-J day of J~~, 2007, by the County Board 

of Appeals of Baltimore County 

ORDERED that said Petition filed in Case No. 05-499-SPH is WITHDRAWN AND 

DISMISSED, and that the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order dated May 20, 2006, including 

any and all relief granted therein, is rendered null and void. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

L~~···Law{ence S. Wescott m.~-"'---____ 

I~L~ 
Mike ~Ohlr.~// . / /1
!i!J(/ . 
Edward W. Cri~ 



(f[ount~ ~oarn of J\pptals of ~~1timort(f[ountt! 

OLD COURTHOUSE. ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


'FAX: 410-887-3182 


February 2, 2007 m[~~~~~~~ 
,PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Amold Jablon, Esquire 

VENABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD, LLP 

210 Allegheny Avenue 

Towson, MD 21204 


RE: In the Matter of 3208 Caves, LLC (Mark NeumannO 
- Legal Owner 1Petitioner 
Case No. 05-499-SPHlOrder of Dismissal of Petition 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal of Petition issued this date by the County 

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in the above-captioned matter in which the subject Petition has been , ' 

withdrawn and dismissed. 

Very truly yours, 

P</UPI-.~ C. ~ , 
/K{hke~ C. Bianco t:7'.... 7 
Administrator 

Enclosure 

c: Voffice of People's Counsel 
Mark Neumann 13208 Ca,:es, LLC 


, Bruce E. Doak IGerhold Cross & Etzel Ltd. 

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 

Carol Davis 

Teresa Moore 

Josiah Willard 

Gwendolyn Bond 

William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director IPDM 


~ , Printed with Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 



2i6 Allegheny Avenue Telephone 410-494-6200 www.venable.com 
Post Office Box 5517 Facsimile 410-821-0147 
Towson, Maryland 21285-5517 

Arnold Jablon, Esq. (410) 494-6298 ajablon@venable.com 

September 11,2006 

.Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator 
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

. 
Re: 	 Case No.: 05-499-SPH 


Property: 3208 and 3208-B Caves Road 

4th Election District, 2nd Councilmanic District 


Dear Ms. Bianco: 

Please be advised that I represent the Appellee in this matter. On behalf of the 
Appellee, please accept this letter of my client's intent to withdraw its Petition for Special 
Hearing. 

The Appellee has elected not to amend the final development plan for the lot 
in question at this time. Therefore, the appeal, which is scheduled to be heard on . 
Thursday, September 21; 2006, should be dismissed as moot. This is without prejudice to 
the right of any owners or contract purchasers of the property to seek approvals in the 
future. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Very truly yours, 

o.~ 
~~7DHKJdar 

cc: Peter M. Zimmerman, Esq., People's Counsel; 
Timothy M. KO.troco, Esq., Director, PDM 

101 docs I/dhkO 1-#234712 

D/U "nMOFiE COUN"fY 
APPEALS 

MARYLAND VIRGINIA WASHINGTON, DC 
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 
NW/S of Caves Road, 1,430 ft. NE 
centerline of Garrison Forest Road DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER * 
4th Election District 
2nd CoUncilmanic District 	 OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
(3208 Caves Road & 3208-B Caves Road) 

CASE NO. 05-499-SPH * 
3208 Caves, LLC 
By: Mark D. Neumann, Member * 

Petitioner 

* * * 	* * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner on a Petition for Special 

Hearing filed by the legal owner of the subject property, 3208 Caves, LLC, by Mark D. 

Neumann. The Petitioner is requesting a special hearing pursuant to Section 500.7 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (RC.Z.R.), for approval of a request to amend the Final . 

Development Plan of "Collmus Property" which was approved 31111978. 

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on May 2,2005, for 15 days Rrior to the 
__h~ "~.. " ..._, ••• ~ • ____ • _. .~•• _,_ ,_~ • __ •••••• __••• _- --, •• ~<- - A __ ._ ."" - ._., -"_. _ •• -- ••~--.- -.~ , ­

hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning reli~f. In addition, a 

Notice of Zoning hearing was published in "The Jeffersonian" newspaper on May 3, 2005 to 

notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. 

Applicable Law 

Section 500.7 of the RC.Z.R. Special Hearings 

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass 
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all 
zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power 
given hereunder· shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning 

,I 	
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of 
any nonconforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in 
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations. . 



Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

The Zoning Advisory Committee Comments are made part of the record of this case and 

I 
contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was submitted by the Office of Planning 

dated April 12, 2005, a copy ofwhich is attached hereto and made a part hereof 

Interested Persons 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing relief were Bruce 


Doak: Property Line Surveyor, and Mark Neumann on behalf of the Petitioner. David Karceski 


and Arnold Jablon Esquire represented the Petitioner. Teresa Moore attended the hearing as an 


interested citizen. People's Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his 


office in this case. 


Testimony and Evidence 

The subject property originally was 14.23 acres zoned RC 2 and improved by an existing 


single-family dwelling. The 14-acre property wass,lllJdivided mto .tJ:g~(!J9t$.~@qafinaL __ 

•___••••••••_ ••••_" , __ • __•••••~•••__ •• ~ __._._" " •• " ........ 'M , .............." ..... __ , .. _H .................... _ , ••••••••• _ ••m"...~ ..- '" .. -. ,... "
.. 

Development Plan approved on March 1, 1978. Lot 1 with 3.7 acres then contained the existing 

dwelling. A proposed dwelling (now constructed) was to be built on Lot 2 with 3.34 acres. Lot 

3 was to remain vacant and contained 6.85 acres. The homes on Lots 1 and 2 had access to 

Caves Road via a common driveway aIong the west side of the property. See Petitioner's 

Exhibit 2 for the final development plan and Exhibit 3 for the record plat recorded March 1978. 

The Petitioner would now like to subdivide Lot 3 into two lots of 4.5 acres and 2.3 acres~ 

-.,
New homes on these lots would also have access to Caves Road via an extension of the existing 

­

common driveway. See Petitioner's Exhibit 1A with the proposed changes applied to the 

original development plan and Exhibit 1B for the -same plan redrawn to show the proposed 

arrangement. For reasons known to the Petitioner, in addition to the further subdivision, the 

2 



new plan also changes· the lot numbers so that Lot 1 in the original development plan now 

becomes Lot 3 in the new plan. Correspondingly, Lot 3 on the original plan now becomes Lot 1 . 

on the new plan. Consequently, when Lot 1 on the new plan is subdivided, the new lot numbers 

are lA and IB. 

In regard to density, the Petitioner points out that Section IAOL3 B provides that lots of 

record between two and 1000 acres can be divided into two lots. The Petitioner argues that Lot 

I (formerly Lot 3) was a lot of record prior to November 27, 1979 when the RC regulations took 

effect. Consequently, it can be subdivided as proposed. The resulting Lots IA and IB meet all 

other RC regulations. . 

In regard to amending the 1978 final development plan, the Petitioner cites Section 

IBO l.3.A.I which although listed in the DR regulations applies to all residential subdivisions. 

Subsection l.a requires a public hearing to disclose the proposed changes to prospective 

residents and to those who may have relied on the origi~C!l <i~yel()pm~l1t P!aIl. The.Petitioner.. .... 
..... - .. _-_...."~ ".."' .... ," '. -~"-- ~--.-. ... - - -- '" 

indicated that they tried several times to give the present owner of Lot 3 (Matthew Robinson, 

3204 Caves Road) actual notice of the proposed changes but have been unable to contact him as 

he apparently lives out of the area. Nevertheless, the Petitioner contends that proper notice was 

given through the posting of the property and publication of the public hearing in the 

Jeffersonian Newspaper. 

Subsection l.b requires only that the proposed changes comply with the applicable 

regulations, standards and policies. The Petitioner contends this proposal meets these 

requirements as set forth above. In regard to the Planning Office cori:unents, the Petitioner 

indicated that the lots are heavily wooded which to a large extent will be maintained.. 

Consequently, they will comply with these comments. 

3 




Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

The request for special hearing arises because the Petitioner proposes to amend the final 

development plan approved in the "Collmus Subdivision" which was recorded in the land 

records in March 1978. I find that Lot 1 (formerly Lot 3 in the original subdivision) was a lot of 

record prior to imposition of the RC 2 zoning on this property in November 1979. I find that 

Lot 1 is between two and 1000 acres in size and pursuant to Section lAOl.3 B may be· 

subdivided into two lots. 

I further find that Section IB01.3.A.l, subsection l.a requirement to disclose the 

proposed changes to prospective residents and to those who may have relied on the original 

development plan have been complied with by the public hearing held on May 17, 2005. 

further find that the proposed changes comply with applicable regulations, standards and 

policies. In regard to the Planning Office comments, the Petitioner indicated that the lots are 

heavily wooded which to a large extent will be maintained. Consequently, they will comply 
__ ••••••• .:•••• ,",•• _",",.. ._ ",. • •••• __•••••• '4 •••••••••••••_.... • •••••• ',___.M"H_,,,,,,,, •• _ .-•• , 

with these comments. I find therefore that the Office of Planning comments constitute the 

certification by the Director of Planning that this plan meets the spirit and intent of the 

regulations and does not violate the spirit and intent of the original development plan pursuant to 

Section 1B01.3.A.7.c.(4). I also make such findings and so certify. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the 

Petitioner's special hearing request should be granted with conditions. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this -212 day of May, 2005, that the Petitioner's request for special hearing from 

Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), for approval of a request 
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,. , 
, 

to amend the Final Development Plan of "Collmus Property" which was approved 3/1/1978), be 

and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition 

precedent to the relief granted herein: 

1. 	 Compliance with the ZAC comments made by the Office of Planning dated Apri112, 
2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NM:raj 

" 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 12, 2005 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 3208 and 3208 B Caves Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 5-499 

Petitioner: Mark D. Newmann 

~ning: RC2 

Requested Action: Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request provided the site plan is revised 

to show the limits of disturbance for the proposed 10ts(s). Adequate existing vegetation shall be 

retained so as to provide effective screening/buffering between lots. 


For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Diana Itter at 410­
887-3480. 


AFKlLL:MAC: 



cf)/P-i0 v 
Petition for Special Hearing 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at Ho~ C.'IIU i!oaJ .& 3J.Q3-8 CAU~ RO,A-b 
which is presently zoned ___~:.....:...'c.::,;.:....,;;2.:-____ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of 
Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

d rell.vest t.o AtV\e...& i~. F,'''''al l>e.~eIOf'".,ef'\t '?la('\ or; l:ol\YhIlS t'C"ope..C'S 

u.J\"';c..k v.>lS ~ppC"ove& 3 / I /'1- "a'. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing. advertising, posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

l/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
pe~ury. that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Leaa/Owner(s): . 
'3.,:t 0 :; c. .q V 5' S. I t:. ~ c:. 

I1Y~ MGt." "<- b . Ne u. d'-"t 0.. or "',) tn-e: bwf ~ tf!. P-

Name" Type or Print Name" Type or Print 
~ •• ~.,... CIJoJ'.~~. --L 

Signature SignallJre 

Address Telephone No. Name· Type or Pont 

City Stale Zip Code SignallJre 

510 G~" ",,' ~o,.,Attorney For Petitioner: 
Address Telephone No. 

11. ;;<'1//7 
Name" Type or Print City Stale Zip Code 

.-Iw?.,,~to...,;:). ~"' .......... Representative to be Contacted: 
SignallJre s(.o it. L;",cI'I:.('''''' 
5/0 'V-Eo"'" r-u. re' 50 I Gerhold, Cross, & Etzel, Ltd. 
Company Name 

5/0 Get ,.,,"SO(l'\ 320 E. Towsontown Blvd. Ste.100 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 


() UJ ,-" ~ .so n '"1/,,/ --::7///7 Towson, Maryland .21286 (410)-823-4470 

Stale Zip Code City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _.,..-__ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ____-I':....-~_-Case No. 
\. 

Reviewed By ..J A.J P Date ---.,;;;3+(1;"':'(~f.::..f).L-r:_
R£V9I7SI98 



'i '. 	 Department of Permits and 
Development Management Baltimore County 

James TSmith, fr., County Executive Developmenr Processing 
Timothy M. Ko/roco, Director Coumy Office Building 


II 1 W.Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, l'vlaryland 21204 


May 9,2005 

Mark D. Neumann, Esquire 

510 Ventures, LLC . 


. 510 Garrison Forest Road 

Owings Mills, Maryla'nd 21117 


Dear Mr. Neumann: 

RE: Case Number: 05-499-SPH, 3208 Caves Road & 3208 B Caves Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review,Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 31,2005. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact· 
the commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR: clb 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Scott Lindgren Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 320 E. Towsontown Blvd, Ste. 100 Towson 21286 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


S

Rohe~t L. Ehrlich. Jr.. Governor 1 ·Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary 

Michael S. Steele. Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, A.dmin:istrator
StateH10iMrav I

Admjnistr~i~ ~J 
Marylanci Department of Transportation 

Date: 4· 8 . 6 ";)-

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: . Baltimore County. 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 4 ~9 JrI.P 
Permits and Development Management· 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear. Ms. Matthews: 

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not 
. access n State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Adm'inistration projects. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact LatTy Gredlein at 410-545­, . 
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

StevenD. Foster, Chief 
Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone numherjtoll-free number is _________ 

Manland Re/cII' Serdce for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800. 7l5.2258 Slatewide Toll Free 

Sireel Address: 707 North Calven Street • Baltimore, Marylar.d 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 '. www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


· April 14, 2005 

County Office Building, Room 
Mail Stop #1105, 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

Distribution Meeting of: April 11, 2005· 

Item No., 485, 486.492,498,8 500, 501, 504, 505 

Pursuant to your request I the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. . 

by 
be 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time .. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook 
Fire Marshal's Office 
(0)410-887 4881 (C)443-829 2946 

MS 1102F 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 18, 2005 
Department of Permits .& Deve~opment 

Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Kennedy:V'ting Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 18, 2005 
Item No. 485, 486, 487'@.!'l'490.'491' 
492, 494, 495, 497, 498, 499, 501, 503, 
and 504 \ 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the 
subject zoning items and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: file 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-04182005. 

mailto:487'@.!'l'490.'491


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 12, 2005 
Dep~ntofPennrtsand 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office of Planning 


SUBJECT: 3208 and 3208 B Caves Road 

INFORMATION: 

.. Item Number: 5-499 

Petitioner: Mark D. Newmann 

Zoning: RC 2 

Requested Action: Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request provided the site plan is revised 
to show the limits of disturbance for the proposed lots(s). Adequate existing vegetation shall be 
retained so as to provide effective screeninglbuffering between lots. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Diana Itter at 410­
-887-3480. 

Prepared by: t1~L _ 

. Division Chief: ~~_ 
AFKJLL:MAC: 




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER..OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 12, 2005 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 3208 and 3208 B Caves Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 5-499 

Petitioner: Mark D. Newmann 

Zoning: RC 2 

Requested Action: Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request provided the site plan is revised 

to show the limits of disturbance for the proposed 10ts(s). Adequate existing vegetation shall be 

retained so as to provide effective screening/buffering between lots. 


For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please· contact Diana Itter at 410­
887-3480. 


Prepared by: ~~L 
~~DivisiooChief: ___ 

AFKlLL:MAC: 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 'BEFORE THE * 
3208 Caves Rd& 3208 B Caves Rd; NW/side 
Caves Road, 1,430' NE Garrison Forest Road* ZONING COMMISSIONER 
4th Election & 2nd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): 3208 Caves, LLC * , FOR 
by Mark D. Neumann 

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

05-499-SPH* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be Sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence and 

documentation filed in the case. 

'\JQe-\OfL AAO\X~11 tjilrY~iVV{An 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN ' 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

O(lJ\()\.O~ \,[]e~ Z(in 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO ' 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington A veilUe 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11th day ofApril, 2005, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Scott Lindgren, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd, 320 E Towsontown 

J3lvd, Towson, MD 21286 and Mark D. Neumann, Esquire, 510 Ventures, LLC, 510 Garrison 

Forest Road, Owings Mills, MD 21117, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

RECEIVED . a \ C') f ' •A AI ."-r ~\eeCOp l~lo)n~Q.eJ'11OJv0 . 
f<, """'>' I) IJ ilj';jtifi':s
p.,,r:'\{ II e~ PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County Peri1i:.... 



ul/(l1v,~ D€partment of Permits and 
.., Development Management . Baltimore County 

James T SlIlith, JI:, COL/Ilty Executive 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 

Director's OffIce 


County OffIce Building 


III W. Chesapeake Avenue 


Towson, Maryland 21204 

Tel: 410-887-3353' Fax: 410-887-5708 


July 7,2005 

Arnold Jablon, Esquire 
David Karceski, Esquire 
Venable, Baetjer & Howard, LLP 
210 Allegheny Avenue . 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Messrs. Jablon & Karceski: 

RE: Case: 05-499-SPH, 3208 & 3208-B Caves Road 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this 
office on June 9, 2005 by People's Counsel of Baltimore County. All materials relative 
to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

c: 	 William J. Wiseman,lIl, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
Peqple's Counsel 
Mark Neuman, 510 Garrison Forest, Owings Mills 21117 
Bruce Doak, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Towson 21286 
Teresa Moore, Valleys Planning Council, 207 Courtland Avenue, Towson 21285 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

?nnled on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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APPEAL 

Petition for Special Hearing 
NW/S Caves Road, 1,430 ft. NE c/line of Garrison Forest Road 

3208 & 3208-B Caves Road ' 
4th Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 

3208 Caves, LLC (Mark Neumann) - Petitioners 

Case No.: 05-499-SPH 

~etition for Special Hearing (March 31,2005) 

Zoning Description of Property 

Notice of Zoning Hearing (April 11, 2005) 

Certification of Publication (May 3, 2005 - The Jeffersonian) 

Certificate of Posting (May 2, 2005) by Bruce E. Doak 

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (April 11, 2005) 

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet - None in file 

Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet -: Two Sheets 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitioners' Exhibit 
1. 	 Site Plan showing amendments 
2. 	 Final Development Plan of Collmus Property 
3. 	 Site Plan 
4. 	 Deed 
5. 	 Photos (A-F) 
6. (A) Aerial Map (B) Official Zoning Map 

Protestants' Exhibits: 
None 

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) 
1. Official Zoning Map (Site Location Indicated) 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order (GRANTED - May 20, 2005) 

Notice of Appeal received on June 9,2005 from People's Counsel of Baltimore County 

c: 	 People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
Arnold Jablon/David Karceski, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204 
Mark Neumann, 510 Garrison Forest, Owings Mills 21117 
Bruce Doak, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Towson 21286 
Teresa Moore, 207 Courtland Avenue, Towson 21285 

date sent July 8, 2005 kIm 



Baltimore' County, Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Room 47, Old CourtHouse 
400 Washington Ave. 
Towson, MD 21204 

~ 410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN June 9, 2005 CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel 

'Timothy Kotroco, Director 
Department ofPennits and 

Development Management 

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

To~on,MD 21204 


Hand-delivered 

Re: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
NW/S ofCaves Road, 1,430'NE clIme Garrison Forest Road 
(3208 Caves Road & 3208-B Caves Road) 
4th Election District; 2nd Council District 
3208 Caves, LLC by Mark D. Neumann, Member - Petitioners 
Case No.: OS-499-SPH 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

Pleas~ enter an appeal by the People's Counsel for Baltimore Couhty to the County 
Board of AppealsJrom the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated May 20, 2005 by the 
Baltimore County Deputy Zoning Commissioner in the above-entitled case 

Please forward copies ofany papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate. 

Very truly,yours,

.'''/'/ h -/. ' .£~. ~.),;L..~A.fl1.a//1 
REC::'v~O 	 Peter Max Zimmennan 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
JUN,-;;W 

Per~' 	 .·{!~rI2~ . 
. ............• 


Carole S. Derni~"'rJ , 

Deputy People's Counsel 

PMZlCSD/nnw 

cc: 	 Arnold Jablon, Esquire 
David Karceski, Esquire 
County Board ofAppeals 



210 Allegheny Avenue' Telephone 410-494-6200 
Post Office Box 5517 Facsimile 410-821-0147 
Towson, Maryland 21285-5517 

, ".: - , 

, Dece~be~ 16~2005 

HAND-DELIVERED 

Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator 
County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County 
Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, 'Maryland 21204 

Re: Case No. 05-499-SPH 
Property: 3208 and 3208-B Caves Road 
Legal Owner: 3208 Caves, LLC 

Dear Ms. Bianco: 

We are writing on behalf of our client, 3208 Caves, LLC, to request a 
postponement of the above-captioned hearing scheduled for Wednesday, January 11, 
2006. W. Carl Richards, Jr., a witness for the petitioner, will be unable to testify on this 
date. Carole Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel, confirI11~d by telephone thatller office 
has no objection to thisTequest.·· .-.". - ' .... " . 

It is, therefore, respectfully requested that the hearing be postponed and a new day 
be reserved for this matter as scheduled originally_ Thank you for your consideration of 
this request. 

Very truly yours, 

(410) ~9+.6285. 

DHK:dmk 

cc: 	People's Counsel for Baltimore County /" 
Mr. Mark Neumann 

TO IDOCS lIDHKO 11#218235 vi 

MARYLAND VIRGINIA WASHINGTON, DC 
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People's Counsel - Mark Neuman property 

From: "Teresa Moore" <moorevpc@comcast.net> 

To: <peoplescounsel@co.ba.nld.us> 

Date: 09/15/2005 10:52 AM 

Subject: Mark Neuman property 


Peter, 

Has this case been resolved? If so, what was the outcome? 

Thanks for any update you can provide, 
Teresa 

Teresa Moore 
Executive Director, The Valleys Planning Council, Inc. 

PO Box 5402 

Towson MD 21285-5402 

410-337-6877 (phone) 

410-296-5409 (fax) 

moorevpc@comcast.net 

fiie://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\rwheatley\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW}00018.HTM 09115/2005 

mailto:moorevpc@comcast.net
mailto:peoplescounsel@co.ba.nld.us
mailto:moorevpc@comcast.net
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People's Counsel- Re: Mark Neuman property 


From: People's Counsel 
To: Moore, Teresa 
Subject: Re: Mark Neuman property 

Ms. Moore, 

In response to your email, so far a hearing date has not been scheduled. I have been told that the hearing date 
will not be until after the first of the year. If you would like to be notified by the Board of Appeals when the 
hearing is scheduled, you can call them at 410..:887-3180 and ask to be placed on the mail list. Ifyou have any 
questions, please do not hesitate to calL 

Rebecca, 
People's Counsel Secretary 
410-887-2188 

»> "Teresa Moore" <moorevpc@comcast.net> 09/15/05 10:51 AM »> 

Peter, 

Has this case been resolved? If so, what was the outcome? 

Thanks for any update you can provide, 

Teresa 

Teresa Moore 

Executive Director, The Volleys Planning Council, Inc. 

PO Box 5402 

Towson MD 21285-5402 

410-337-6877 (phone) 

410-296-5409 (fox) 

moorevpc@comcost.net 

09/15/2005about:blank 

mailto:moorevpc@comcost.net
mailto:moorevpc@comcast.net


B.AlTIM.ORE COUNTY 


;AMES T. S:o..J1TH. JR. 
Co:.no· f..u('''Ii~t . December 23. 2005 

WILLIA.\1 J. WISEMAN III 
ZO'lf", COmmllJIOlltft 

Sebastjan A. Cross, Esquire 
Gildea & Schmidt, L.LC 
300 E. Lombard Street. Suite l'HO 
B~!ti;nNe, Maryland 21202 
/ 

/1. Carroll Holz.er, Esquire 
508 fainnoum Avenue 
Towson, Mal-yJand 2 t 286 

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
SEiComr.::r Cuckold Point Road and Srlt Street 
(9033 Cuckold Point Road) 
15th Election District .- 71

1'. Council District 
Robert Poleski, et ,'d - Petitloners 
Case No. 06- to2·SPH 

Dear Mes~rs. Cross & Holzer: 

This It.'tkr is to continn that the above-captioned marter, which was continued in open hearing. 
on Octobi;r 18, 2005, was postpl,:,nec from its rescheduled date of December .2!. 2005 to allow time 
for t\n1her ne&wtiations. By a&rreement of all parties, the matter has been scheduled to reccnvene on 
\.Veam::;day. February 22\ 2006, at 9:00 AM in Room 407 of the Circuit Courts Building in Towson. 

.!llens.; notify your respective c·Jicntsiwitnesses of the continued hearing date, time and location. 

WJW:bjs 	 for Baitimore County 

cc; 	 Messrs. Robert & Nlichae! Poleski, 9033 Cuckold Point Road, Baltimore, Md. 2 J2! 9 
Mr. Jack Shear, 3829 Hanover Street, Baltimore, Md. :;: 1225 
Mr. Thomas J. Hoff, 406 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204 
Mr. Lawrence J. Thanner, Jr., 9025 Cuckold Point Road, BaltimQre, Md. 212 I 9 
Chesapeali:e Bay Critical Areas Commission 

1 :;04 West Street, Suite J00, .j,.llnapolis, Md. 21401 
Development Pla.ns Review, DPDM; DEPRM; Gtlice of Planning; People', Counsel; fill: 

C:I'mtv (ourB CI\li!dlr~Q 1.1(j 1 l:\bsl:'!\' t\vc!1'.Ie. :suite t.OS ITow~on, Mary!,·uI<.! 21204 i Phone 4 tn-S87-1868 I Fa.,:j 1n-~87·?~61! 
. . wv.w.bal:.irr.orecCluntyorJu\\.ljnio 

8Z6t>-9ZB-Ott>£O'd 

Should anyone hav(: an)' quesr.lolls en the subject, p\ICase do not hesitate to L:ull e. 

Commissiener 

-

http:t\vc!1'.Ie


CQ.1OePt 

r-RX NO.. 4108873182 

OIouldv ~.c.l!lrb DI ~PPtaJ.1 af ~lIlfunt1n (t!Dnntll 

OLD COURtHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE. 

'rOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 

FAX: 4'O-881~31e2 

Hearing Room - Room 48 
.Q!d Coprthol!se.. 400 ~!.ht!\2.'t'tt;',."vtJJ&.C 

IN 1m; MAITEa Of: not CAVES. LLC (M9r~ NCUD1alln) 
! Pttitiouu 3209 lind 3208·6 CM'CS Roai.l 

.:t,n Bk~'TiN, Dislric\; l.oi1 Cou,'1c.i1ma.n.iC' District 

5/20105 -D. z.e:); OrM.. ill '.1iuicb. Tet:rI1I?$1;ed zoning relief WII$ GRAr-..'Tf,;D with 
!;onditi()l1. 

whl;;:h w;u scheduied ~()~ beill'(j On 1.11 HIe hu been POSTl.>ONi.D u therequ~1lt oiCou.r...ul for Pl!tlholJ~r .lilt to 
uj,a\.·a'i",blilty vf witlless; illld, '.vltbuu( obJecuon by /\~'J'I<!)laf\t h:ople'5 CO\ln/lel, hlls oe~!l'I. 

;'Iionet:: Ihb appelll is III Ilvident'ary hearlu,&~ theulhrl1', putiee IIbOliid eonaider thl) 
~lhisabllity of rttltirung aD attornr.y. 

tMPORTANT: 1100 l'ortpGlletnCDU wiU be erute'" without sufficient re.uoD'; ~aid requetit~ mu~t be 
il' writillg alld in compliAflu "'ith Rul:: 2(0) 1)[ tne Board's Rules. No ?(H!p(lnemeftt~ ~ i\l Oe grllntcd 
'¥I'tr.hln 1$ titl)5 of scheduilld be1rillj dP.te tlnll'..ss III fllil compUIU1CIl ",·ltb Rule lee). 

If YOII han 1. diubllit)', ..ttql1jrln~ spetiat .~c~mJ'(II,IIh.tlQI1$, p1u~~ ~Qnlil\'t tbb d1i\;~ lit 'OIl$t ODII ....,,11; prior to 
bnrlal); dltG, 

iU.thleell. C. lUal1co 
Admlnl'tr~tor 

~: Offl~ ofi"eo~Lc'~ Counsel 

CCl.ln~"l r~'r PVliliuIln iL~~ QWIlI:i' Arnold Jflololl, Eaquite iDo.yjd KfMccski, Esquin: 
Peritio;,er !~gal Own~r :.tark NCUIr>1lUl ,'J208 C.ivCo,,: LtC 

i3r\l:~~ ~ Drill: /Gt1ht)M C:ro>~; &. Ehcl Ltd. 

Tl\reia Moore 
J¢~iii:1\ Willard ..,. --,--_.._-_ .. _._._-.--._--­

W,lIhm 1. ';'ili;em~l llJ ,'ZOl'lin!\ Cllmlnissiollll.'f 
Pit KcelJer) Pla;'lpio.r; l)ueCtiH 

if/II~·it· Fax No" 
~~.~/;~--------~~~~~~~~---i 

iuuudl)' ~,,( K,r"lJUCl}, Dir~c'Q: !FDM 

vO-d E:Z617-SZ8-'Olv 

http:Cou,'1c.i1ma.n.iC


LAW OFFICES THE 508 BUILDING 

J. CARROLL HOLZER, PA 508 FAIR,\;lOUNT AVE. 

TOWSON, MD 21286J. HOWARD HOLZER 
(410) 825-69611907·1989 
FAX: (410) 825-4923 

THOMAS]. LEE 
E-MAIL: JCHOLZER@BCPL.NET 

OF COUNSEL 

February 8, 2006 
#7485 

VIA FAX 410-887-3182 
Ms. Kathleen Bianco 
Administrator 
Board of Appeals 
400 Washington Avenue 
Room 49 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: IN THE MATTER OF: 3208 CAVES, LLC/PETITIONER 
Dep. Zon. Comm. Order in which zoning reliefwas GRANTED with condition 
Case No. 05-499-SPH 

Dear Ms. Bianco: 

Please enter my appearance on behalf of Carol Davis who resides at 3206 Caves Road. 
Yesterday, Ms. Davis called my office to ask that I represent her at the hearing in the above 
matter scheduled for Wednesday, February 22,2006 (see attached Notice). 

, d.," ' 

On thesam~day? however, I have a hearing before the Zoning Commissioner, William 
Wiseman, III, in the matter of Petition for Special Hearing, 9033 Cuckold Point Road (see 
attached Notice ofHearing). Therefore, I respectfully request that the hearing be postponed and 
rescheduled. I see on the Board's Notice ofReassignment that Arnold Jablon represents the 
Petitioner. I would be pleased to work with both the Board and Mr. Jablon to reschedule this 
hearing to a mutually convenient date and time. 

I regret any inconvenience. 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


JCH:mlg 

cc: Arnold Jablon, Esquire , . 
Carol Davis 

, ',' ~ ~ 

, . \ 

.\ . , 

mailto:JCHOLZER@BCPL.NET


BALTIMORE COUN1Y 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive December 23,2005 

WILLIAM 1. WISEMAN rrr 
Zoning Commissioner 

Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire 
Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
300 E. Lombard Street, Suite 1440 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

, h Carroll Holzer, Esquire 
508 Fairmount A venue . 
Towsoil,Maryland 21286· 

RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
SE/Corner Cuckold Point Road and 5th Street 
(9033 Cuckold Point Road) 
15th Election District - 7th Council District 
Robert Poleski, et al - Petitioners 
Case No. 06-102-SPH 

Dear Messrs. Cross & Holzer: 

This letter is· to confirm that the above-captioned matter, which was continued in open hearing 
on October 18,2005, was postponed from its rescheduled date of December 21,2005 to allow time 
for further negotiations. By agreement of all parties, the matter has been scheduled to reconvene on 
Wednesday, February 22, 2006, at 9:00 AM in Room 407 of the Circuit Courts I?uilding in Towson. 
Please notify your respective clients/witnesses of the continued hearing date, time and location. 

) 

wjW:bjs 

cc: 	 Messrs. Robert & Michael Poleski, 9033 Cuckold Point Road, Baltimore, Md. 21219 
Mr. Jack Shear, 3829 Hanover Street, Baltimore, Md. 21225 
Mr. Thomas J. Hoff, 406 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204 
Mr. Lawrence J. Thanner, Jr., 9025 Cuckold Point Road, Baltimore, Md. 21219 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission 

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 21401 
Development Plans Review, DPDM; DEPRlv'I; Office of Planning; People's Counsel; File 

County Col1l"t.'; Building \401 Bosley Avenue. Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Should anyone have any questions on the subject, please do not hesitate to call 

Zo . 0 Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


FROM :BOARDOFAPPEALS 	 FAX NO. :4108873182 Feb. 07 2006 11:55AM P1 

. . 


Q!mud~ ~Darb Df cApptzUB of ~aItimDl'!Q!omdll 
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 


400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 


410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthous~. 400 Washinoton Avenue 

December 19,2005 

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT 8& REASSIGNMENT 

CASE #; 05-499-SPH IN nI.E MAriER OF: 3208 CAVES. LLC (Mark Neumal1ll) 
I Petitioner 320& a..'ld 320S-13 C:1ves Road 

4"" Election District; 2n~ Cou."lcilmacic District 

5120/05 -D. Z.C.'~ Order in which requested,zoning rel~ef was GRANTED with 
condition. 

which was scheduled to be heard on 1111106 has been POSTPONED at the request ofCounsel for Petitioner due to 
unavaiiability of witness; and, wit.b.ol,lt objection by Appellant People's Counsel, has been 

REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDA Y, FEBRUARY 22, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is sn evidentiary bearing; tberefore, parties should consider the 
advisability of retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, AppendIx B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said reque~h must be 
in writing and in compliance with Rwe 2(b) oftbe Board's Rules. No postponement:; will be granted 
within 15 days of scheduled Maring date unless in full compliance with Rule l(c).. 

If you have a dillability requiring special accommodations, please contact thi4 office at Jellst ODe week prior to 
hearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

. : Office ofPeople's Counsel c: 

Counsd for Petitioner Il.egal O,vner ; Arnoid Jablon, Esquire /David Karccski, Esquire 
Petitioner /Legal Owner ; Mark Neumann 13208 Caves, LLC 

Bro..!(.:c E. Dosk IGerhold Cross & Etzel Ltd. 

Teresa Moore 

Josiah Willard 


. . . 
William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy !V\. Ko(roco, DireCLOr !FDivf 

post-ir Fax Note . 7671 . Oat~,,%/~ 'lId" ip"a~s. / 

~~~ From r:;io,.£· 
COJDe'P1. . Co. 

!pnone# . .!Phone#YI:1. ,,7.11'0
iF3" It If ," • f 2. 5. i/ 9;" '3 ("Y I:i 



c{{)
/Ph.'~ 

0J~q~~ 
LAW OFFICES 

J. CARROLL HOLZER, P.A. 
508 FAJRMOUNT AVENUE 

TOWSON,MARYLAND 21286 
(410) 825-6961 

FAX (410) 825-4923 I E-MAIL: JCHOLZER@BCPL.NET 

-_............'t~ ........ _ ", 


Facsimile Cover Sheet 
----=~-w_,.~~.__--~---

To: 

---. 

From: J. Carroll Holze Sterling Leese ,eggy Gilley 

Date: ~~\ g ( 1~ Time: I 7..! 'f" a.m.~ 
Tot21 Number of Pages Including this Cover: S 
Original wm _~_/Wi11 Not '!" Follow. 

** * * * * * * * * * * * 

For Sending Otlice Purposes; 

Fax Number: 4]0· T\1ain Number: 4LO­

Cliem & Matter: Fi Ie Number: # 

CfhYFID/jiVTTALITY NOTICE. 

The in forr;.'i.ation in this trari!)mittal j~ !ntt."I1ded only for the iil{\iviriu(d or entity 
mImed ahove The attuched lettlT or documents may be leg-ally pnvilcgl.:u and confidential. 
If ycu have ret;.;ived this infomlQll0n in error, please notifY the s('nQcr immdiately and 
rcHlm the original tnmsmisstnn l(.\ '..IS hy mail. Rerum postage is gnarame,;d. lftlle l't;:iiOer of 
th~~ mt.:~sage i:~ not the il'ltt,.'nded recipient you are hereby notified lhat any disclosure, 
di:,semil';'ltiun. distribution or ::opying of thisconullunication or it:;. content$ is 'Strictly 
prohibited and 1 hrct\(;h ofconfidentiality. 

£Z6t7-S;:~8-0t'l7IO'd 

mailto:JCHOLZER@BCPL.NET


Till"" 'i\l/'l 111i1U\INli 

(;f'h"j ~'~'<;;' ,b')("I\ 

Fy·,: \'lllJ; ,"~~~t··I".)2j 

",',: ".J., 

" February 8, 2006 
#7485 

VIA FAX 410-887-3182 
~,fs: Kathleen Biam~o 
AdministT<llor 
Board of Appcllh 
400 Washington Avenue 
Room 49 
TowrlLm, Maryland 21204 

RE. IN 111£ .MATTER OF: 3208 CAVES, U.C/PETlTIONER 
Dep, ,2(jIl. Comm. (}nieT in which ;wn;ng relief was GRANTED wilh condition 
Case No, 05-499-SPH 

Dear Ms. Bianco: 

Ph;;.\sc onter my appearance on behalf ofCa!"ol Davis who resides at 3206 Caves Roati, 
Yesterday, Ms. Da\'is ~al1eu my office to ask that T rept'esent her at the: heming in the above 
matter scheduled for Wednesday, February 22, 2006,(see attached Notice). : 

On the same day, however, 1 have a hearing before the Zuning Commissiollcr, William 
Wiseman, HI, in the m.iUer of Petition for Special11earing~ 9033 Cuckold Point Road (sc~~ 
attac,hed r..;otkc of Hearing). Therefore, I re!ipectfully request thal1he heC\Tln¥ lJe l,ostponea and 
reseheduled 1sec on the Boanl's Nodce of RcasHignment that Arnold Jablon r~pTe~ents the 
Petitioner. I w01.11d be pleased to work with both the Board and Mr. lablon 10 Teschedule this 
hen'ring to a mutually convenient date and time, 

1rcgr·;;l liny"inconvenience . 

.1CH:mlg 

C;;C: 	 j\.rnokl Jablon. Esquire 
Carol Davis 

G'O-d E. 2:617 -. 5 2:8'· 0 t 17 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE MEMO,RANDUM 

ARNOLD "PAT" KELLER, 

OFFICE OF PLANNING ' " n 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO, DEPUTY PEOPLE'S COUNSEL (11(£) 
INTHE MATTER OF 3208 CAVES, LLC 

CASE NO.: 05-499-SPH 

FEBRUARY 15, 2006 

Enclosed please fInd a copy of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's decision 
dated May 20, 2005 with regard to the above-mentioned case. Be advised that our office 
appealed this case, and it was rescheduled to be heard before the County Board of Appeals 

. on April 27, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. A copy of the Second Notice of Postponement & 
Reassignment is enclosed. . , . 

It is my understanding that you may be available to testify in this matter Please 
call our office at your earliest convenience. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

CSD/imw 
Enclosures 



Ms. Kathleen Bianco 
Administrator 
Baltimore County 

Board ofAppeals 
400 Washington Avenue 
Room 49 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 Case No.: 

Dear Ms. Bianco: 

LAW OFfiCES 

J. CARROLL HOLZER, PA 

J. HOWARD HOLZER 

1907-1989 

THOMAS J. LEE 

April 24, 2006 
#77485 

05-499-SPH 
3208 Caves Road, LLC 

~I! / 
THE 508 BUILDING jlpM~ 
508 FAIRMOUNT AVE. 

TOWSON, MD 21286 

(410) 825·6961 

FAX: (410) 825-4923 

E·MAIL: JCHOLZER@BCPL.NET 

Please be advised that Ijust received the Thursday, August 3, 2006 date for Case 
No.: 05-499-SPH In the Matter Of 3208 Caves, LLC. I am sorry to inform you that I have that 
week scheduled to be away on vacation in North Carolina. I would very much appreciate your 
finding an alternative date in that case. 

J. Carroll Holzer 

JCH:mlg 

cc: 	 Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
Arnold Jablon, Esquire 
Ms. Carol Davis 

mailto:JCHOLZER@BCPL.NET




21O Allegheny Avenue Telephone 410-494-6200 
Post Office Box 5517 Facsimile 410-821-0147 
Towson, Maryland 21285-5517 

ARNOLD JABLON 
(410) 494-6296 

aejab~on@venab~e.com 

\0), ~ ©~ u~~l~ 
21 April 2006 lJl1~b')

i 

PEOPLE'S CoTINsa 
Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Ave. 
Towson, Maryland 21204 ( 

Re: 	 3208 Caves LLC 
Case No. 05-499sph 
H/D: 4/27/06 

Dear 	Ms. Bianco: 

The purpose of this letter is to request a postponement of 
the presently scheduled hearing date, scheduled for 27 
April. 

My client is making efforts to resolve all outstanding 
issues in this matter. He is looking to placing the subject 

. property into a land trust. If he is successful, we will be 
able to withdraw this matter. I have discussed this request 
with Mr. Holzer and he does not object. I have talked with 
Ms. Demilio, but no agreement a.s to my request has been 
expressed. 

Inasmuch as the hearing is scheduled for next Thursday, I 
thought it best to file this request today rather. than wait 
until next week. Thank you your consideration .. 

Sincerely, 

Arnold Jablon 

MARYLAND VIRGINIA WASHINGTON, DC 

http:aejab~on@venab~e.com


, 'C 

( 

April 21[ 2006 
Page 2 

c: 	 J. Carroll Holzer[ Esq. 
Carole S. Demilio, Esq. 

( 

/ 
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'Subj: from carole demilio 
Date: 1/27/064:31 :29 PM Eastern Standard Time 
From: CSDemil 
To: caves2@comcast.net' 

Mr. Williard, I would love to have a picture of the sign. Also, Jack Dillon may call you next week after he checks 
into some of the background. Your conversation was very helpful. Thank you. Carole 

Saturday, February 11,2006 America Online: Guest 
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ISubj: from carole demllio 
Date: 1/27/064:31:29 PM Eastern Standard Time 
From: CSDemil 
To: caves2@comcast.net 

Mr~'Williatd; I would love to have a picture of the sign. Also, Jack Dillon may call you next week after he checks 
into some of the background. Your conversation was very helpful. Thank you. Carole 

Saturday, February 04, 2006 America Online: Guest 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
Office ofPeople's Counsel 


FAX COVER SHEET 


. DATE: October 5, 2006 

TO : Paul Doughtry 
FAX: 410-361-8228 
TELEPHONE: 410-347-7434 

FROM : Carole S. Demilio 
FAX:410-823-4236 
TELEPHONE: 410-887-2188 

RE: 	 Cave Road LLC 

Case No. 05-499-SPH 


MESSAGE: Enclosed you will find the Petition for Special Hearing, however, it may not help 
much. Arnold Jablon, Esquire, said his client is pursuing donating the property for a tax 
deduction. Also Mr. Jablon advised his client that our office would appeal this case all the way to 
Annapolis and it was not cost effective for the client to pursue the case .. 

Number ofpages including ~his page 7 
Original copy to fol/ow : No 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA,'ND 
Office ofPeople's Counsel . . 

FAX COVER SHEET ! 

FROM: . , Esquire 
Office of Peoplers Counsel 

for Baltimore County 

RE: 	 "Q . SKd cL(' . 
Case~.~ bs- 'd9'[-s:opH 

DATE: 

FAX 

FAX 410-823-4236 

TELEPHONE! 410-887-2188 
! 
; 

i 
; 



21O Allegheny Avenue Telephone 410-494-6200 
Post Office Box 5517 Facsimile 410-821-0147 
Towson, Maryland 21285.5517 

Arnold Jablon, Esq. (410) 494-6298 ajablon@venable.com 

September 11, 2006 

Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator 
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: 	 Case No.: 05-499-SPH 

Property: 3208 and 3208-B Caves Road 

4th Election District, 2nd Councilmanic District 


Dear Ms. Bianco: 

Please be advised that I represent the Appellee in this matter. On behalf of the 
Appellee, please accept this letter of my client's intent to withdraw its Petition for Special 
Hearing. 

The Appellee has elected not to amend the final development plan for the lot 
in question at this time. Therefore, the appeal, which is scheduled to be heard on 
Thursday, September 21,2006, should be dismissed as moot. This is without prejudice to 
the right of any owners or contract purchasers of the property to seek approvals in the 
future. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Very truly yours, 

DHKJdar 

cc: 	Peter M. Zimmerman, Esq., People's Counsel; 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Esq., Director, PDM ~ 
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Maryland Department of Assessm"nts and Taxation 
Y.iewJ1e'1pBALTIMORE COUNTY 
N,!!,~",s~<'Ir~1)Real Property Data Search 
!",jou!!!lRElI1J 

Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 2200009764 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: . 3120 CAVES LLC Use: , RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 510 GARRISON FOREST RD 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-4000 

Deed Reference: 1) /20927/61 
2) 

Location &. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
CAVES RD 7.545 AC NSR CAVES R 

400 SW LINDEN RD 
,Map Grid Parcel Sub District , Subdivision Section ' Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: MS 

58 24 320 2 1 Plat Ref: 
Town 

Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
0000 7.54 AC 04 

Stories Basement, Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Phase-in Assessments 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2004 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 
Land: 183,240 183,240 

Improvements: o o 
Total: 183,240 183,240 183,240 NOT AVAIL 

Preferential Land: o o o NOT AVAIL 

Transfer Information 

Seller: 
Type: 

REVER BRENDA LIPITZ 
UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deedl: 

11/03/2004 
/20927/61 

' Price: 
Deed2: 

$100,000 

Seller: LIPITZ ROGER C Date: ,02/24/2003 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: 117570/64 Deed2: 
Seller: MEYERHOFF HARVEY M Date: 10/11/1991 Price: $1 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /8938/81 Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 
, County 000 o o 

State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resi usa.org/rp Jewrite/results.asp?Map=5 8&Parcel= 3 20&town=&county=04&int... 08/3 1/2006 
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Click here for a )lain text ADA com liant screen. 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

!i!LlJiI.!;.k 
VJewMilP 
Nel!\L~e~rch 

§r.9.I,!J!.~J~eIlJ 

Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 2200009764 

~__________________________________________O_w_n_e_r_I_n_f_o_rma_ti_o_n ~I, 

Owner Name: 3120 CAVES LLC Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 510 GARRISON FOREST RD Deed Reference: 1) /20927/ 61 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-4000 2) 

Location &. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
CAVES RD .7.545 AC NSR CAVES R 

400 SW LINDEN RD 
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: MS 

58 24 320 2 1 Plat Ref: 
Town 

Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
0000 7.54 AC 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Phase-in Assessments 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2004 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
Land: 152,700 183,240 

Improvements: 0 0 
Total: 152,700 183,240 173,060 183,240 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

t 
Transfer Information 

Seller: REVER BRENDA LIPITZ Date: Price: $100,000 
Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: Deed2: 

Seller: LIPITZ ROGER C Date: Price: $0 
T e: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: Deed2: 
Seller: MEYERHOFF HARVEY M Date: Price: $1 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 O· o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp Jewriteldetail.asp?accountnumber=04+ 2200009764&county=04&i... 01/27/2006 
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After Recording Return to: 
,Home Title Company, Inc. 
2 Hopkins Plaza, Suite 111 0 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 
File Number: 04-4292-CI 
Tax Account Number: 04-14-010410 
emf 

J 

DEED 

THIS DEED, Made this 21 s1 day of October, in'the year two thousand four, by and between 
BRENDA LIPITZ REVER, Grantor, Party ofthe First Part; and F. STEVEN RUSSEL, Grantee, 
Party of the Second Part. 

The Grantor, for the sum ofSix Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand aud 001100ths Dollars 
($675,000.00) which is the actual consideration paid or to be paid, the receipt of which is hereby 
acknowledged, does hereby grant and convey unto the said Party ofthe Second Part, as sole owner, 
his personal representatives and ::tSsigns, forever, in fee simple, all that lot or parcel of ground 
situated and lyin~ in Baltimore County, Maryland and particularly described as follows: 

For legal description see Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

TOGETHER WITH the right to the use in common with others of the driveway 
easement leading to Caves Road as described in an EasementAgreement dated July 9, 2004 
aud recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber S.M. No. 
20423, folio 436 by Brenda Lipitz Rever. (As amended by Amended and Restated Common 
Driveway Easement and Agreement dated October 21,2004 to be recorded among the Land 
Records of Baltimore Couuty, Maryland.) 

BEmG the same property which by Deed dated February 4, 2003 and recorded among the 
Land Records ofBaltimore County, Maryland in Liber 17570, folio 64 was granted and conveyed 
by Roger C. Lipitz and Brenda Lipitz Rever, fIkIa Brenda B. Lipitz, unto the Grantor herein. (See 
also Deed dated October 4, 1991 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, 
Maryland in Liber 8938, folio 87.) 

Together with all improvements thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, easements, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages belonging or appertaining thereto. 

To Have and to Hold the property hereby-conveyed -unto the Grantee, as sole owner, -his 
personal representatives and assigns, forever, in fee simple: . 

The Grantor hereby covenants that she has not done or suffered to be done any act, matter 
or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that she will warrant specially the 
property hereby granted; andthat she will execute such further assurances of the same as may be 
requisite. 

'BA'CIRCUITCOURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-20782] SM20927, p. 0111 
3 ' 
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After Recording Return to: 
Home Title Company, Inc. 
2 Hopkins Plaza, Suite 1110 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 
File Number: 04-4292-CI 
Tax Account Number: 22-00-009764 
emf 

DEED 

THIS DEED, Made this 2pt day of October, in the year two thousand four, by and between 
BRENDA LIPITZ REVER, Grantor, Party ofthe First Part; and 3120 CAVES, LLC, Grantee, Party 
ofthe Second Part. 

The Grantor, for the sum of One Hundred Thousand and OO/100ths Dollars 
($100,000.00) which is the actual consideration paid or to be paid, the receipt ofwhich is hereby 
acknowledged, does hereby grant and convey unto the said Party ofthe Second Part, its successors 
and assigns, forever, in fee simple, all that lot or parcel ofground situated and lying in Baltimore 
County, Maryland and particularly described as follows: 

-
For legal description see Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

BEING the same property which by Deed dated February 4,2003 and recorded among the 
Land Records ofBaltimore County, Maryland in Liber 17570, folio 64 was granted and conveyed 
by Roger C. Lipitz and Brenda Lipitz Rever, f7k1a Brenda B. Lipitz, unto the Grantor herein. (See 
also Deed dated October 4, 1991 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, 
Maryland in Liber 8938, folio 81.) 

Together with all improvements thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, easements, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages belonging or appertaining thereto. 

To Have and to Hold the property hereby conveyed unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns, 
forever, in fee simple. 

The Grantor hereby covenants that she has not done or suffered to be done any act, matter 
or thing whatsoever, to encumber (he property hereby conveyed; that she will warrant specially the 
property hereby granted; and that she will execute such further assurances of the same as may be 
requisite. 

BA CIRCUIT COURT (La'nd Records) [MSA CE 62-20782] SM 20927, p. 0061 
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parties of the third part•. 

URlIIIISBTB. J;bat in consideration of the SUlll of OlfB MILLION, 

( 
SIX HDNDRE:) 'l'IIEN'l'Y-BIGH'l' THOUSAND, PIW HDNDRED FIFTY and 00/100 

,., t 

Dollars, Ul,1528,550.00), which 18 the totalllOnatary con.ideration 

a. certitiod by the parti•• hereto, the actual conaideration being 

$1,358,550.00 :i!i.Jr Parcell de.cribed her.in and $270,000.00 for 

Parc.l 2 described h.rein, and other good and valuable 

considerat:ion, the receipt of which ia hereby acknovltl4qed,_ the 

.aid parti..s of the first part, in exerci•• and pursuant to their 

I powers as 'J'rustee.; a~ party of th. HcoRd part, in his individual 

capacity; .10 grant and conv.y unto the Hid parti.s of the third 

part, as tunants by the entireties, th.ir assiqns. the survivor ot 

them and tne survivor's personal representatives and assiqna. in 

fee simple, all thOR two lots of ground situate in Baltilllore 

County, Ma::yland aneS described as follows, that is to say: 

SEE EXHIBI'I.' "A" A'l'TACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF 

~a 'fI'l'LB 'fO .DeaL 11 See Deed dated January 23, 1980 and 
recorded' al,ong the Land Records of Baltillor. County in Libel' EHX, 
Jr. No. 151::5, folio 4_87 by and between The Maryland Title Guarantee 
cOlIIpany arid Eugene H. Schreiber and W!lliaJI A. Hylton, Jr., 
Successor 'rruateea under Trust Aqreeaent of Harvey M. Meyerbotf, 
dated March 8, 1973, for Jo.eph Meyerhoff; II, parti•• of the first 

. part herei'l. . 

!~ ~.. 'U'fLB 'fO ,&ltCBL :U Se. Deed dated Auqust 27, 1991 and 
. - . recorded auanq the Land Record. of Baltillore County in Libel' SM No.f1 ' ~J): ,8902, foli) 283 by and between Harvey M. Keyerhoff ar.d Harvey M.

S;:f Meyerhoff, party ot th. 'second part herein. . 

~ -......;::;. 'fOGftl1la ",ith the building. ther.upon, and the riqhts, alley., 
",ays, watt'.r., .~rivilaqe., appurtenance. and acSvantaq_ thereto'( belonq~, or in anywi.e appartaininq.y,// Ji REaMD R)R TRANSf!Ilt." ,
l ,Sa DepIrtment fill ,.... I'nlE: GUAIWII'(f COIII'OUl'IOII
(j~1.~ • ..",.,. .. T.IXIttc:Irt 1lOW'r IIII.nlllOliE.a.._ ' 

,.~~ SIJnt 1Il10 D'.Jllud0101TLTRTX t26,056.101Jq l ....'_I-I.... M.1IUt:. *RYlAIIo ~009115MlO-l1-91...:sJ.~~~.c..;;_1.o L"-l ........... - ,. 


BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-8~931 SM 8938, p, 0081 

"Sl 
,n 
2

I 

http:t26,056.10
http:270,000.00
http:1,358,550.00
http:Ul,1528,550.00


Re~( prop;~ .Searc:h - Individual Report http://sdatcert3,resiusa,org/rp_rewrite/",8&county=04&intMenu=2&SearchType=Accoun 

Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 1800002338 

Owner Name: 3208 CAVES LLC Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 510 GARRISON FOREST RD Deed Reference: . 1) /20927/ 66 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-4000 2) 

Premises Address Legal Description 

CAVES RD 6.86 AC 

COLLMUS PROPERlY 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
58 24 '38 1 . 1 Plat Ref: 93 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
0000 6.86 AC ' 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Base Value Phase-in Assessments" 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2004 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
Land: 124,300 149,160 

Improvements: 0 0 
Total: 124,300 149',160 140,872 149,160 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

Seller: REVER BRENDA LlPITZ Date: 11/03/2004 Price: $100,000. 
Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /20927/66 Deed2: 

Seller: LlPITZ ROGER C Date:' 02/24/2003 Price: $0 
Txpe: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: L17570/ 64 Deed2: 

Seller: SCHREIBER EUGENE H Date: 10/11/1991 Price: $1 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 8938/ 87 Deed2: 

1111 0/2005 I :59 PM 
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Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 1800002338 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: 3208 CAVES LLC Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence:. NO 

Mailing Address: 510 GARRISON FOREST RD Deed Reference: 1) /20927/ 66 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-4000 2) 

. ~1_____________________________________L_o_c_a~t_io_n~&_S~t~r~u~c_tu~r_e_I_n~f~o_rm~a~t~io~n~__________________________________~ 

Premises Address Legal Description 
CAVES RD 6.86 AC 

COLLMUS PROPERTY 
Map 

58 
Grid 

24 
Parcel 

38 
Sub District Sr.;bdivision Section Block Lot 

1 
Assessment Area 

1 
Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 42/93 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 
Primary Structure Built 

0000 
Enclosed Area Property Land Area 

6.86 AC 
County Use 

04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

L-______________~__________________________V~a~l~u~e~I~n~f~o~rm~a~ti~o~n~__________________________________------~I 

Base Value 'Phase-in Assessments' 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2004 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 
Land: 149,160 ," 149,160 

Improvements : o o 
Total: 149,160 149,160 149,160 NOT AVAIL 

Preferential Land: o o o NOT AVAIL 

Transfer Information 

Seller: REVER BRENDA LIPITZ Date: 11/03/2004 Price: . $100,000 

Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /20927/66 Deed2: 


Seller: LIPITZ ROGER C Date: 02/24/2003 Price: $0 

Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /17570/64 Deed2: 


Seller: SCHREIBER EUGENE H Date: 10/11/1991 Price: $1 

Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /8938/87 Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 
County 
State 

000 
000 

o 
o 

o 
o 

Municipal 000 o o 

Special Tax Recapture:Tax Exempt: NO. 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.orglrpJewrite/detail.~sp?accountnumber=04+1800002338&county=04&i... 08/3112006 
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DEED 

THIS DEED, Made this 21 st day of October, in the year two thousand four, by and between 
BRENDALIPITZREVER, Grantor, Party ofthe First Pai1; and 3208 CAVES, LLC, Grantee, Party 
of the Second Part. 

The Grantor, for the sum of One Hundred Thousand and 0011 OOths Dollars 
($100,000.00) which is the actual consideration paid or to be paid, the receipt ofwhich is hereby 
acknowledg~d, does hereby grant and convey unto the saId Party ofthe Second Part, its successors 
and assigns,forever, in fee simple, all that lot or parcel ofground situated and lying in Baltimore 
County, Maryland and particularly described as follows: 

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No.1, as shown on that Plat entitled, 
"Collmus Property", which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County 
in Plat Book EHK, Jr. No. 42, folio 93. Containing 6.86 acres of land, more or less. 

TOGETHER WITH the right to the use in common with others of the driveway 
easement leading.to Caves Road as described in an Easement Agreement dated July 9, 2004 
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber S.M. No. 
20423, folio 436 by Brenda Lipitz Rever. (As amended by Amended and Restated Common 
Driveway Easement and Agreement dated October 21, 2004to be recorded among the Land 
Records of Baltimore County, Maryland.) 

BEING the same property which by Deed dated February 4,2003 and recorded among the 
Land Records ofBaltimore County, Maryland in Liber 17570, folio 64 was granted and conveyed 
by Roger C. Lipitz and Brenda Lipitz Rever, fIkIa Brenda B. Lipitz, unto the Grantor herein. (See 
also Deed dated October 4, 1991 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, 

. Maryland in Liber 8938, folio 87.) 

Together with all improvements thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, easements, . 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages belonging or appertaining thereto. 

To Have and to Hold the property hereby conveyed unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns, 
forever, in fee simple. 

i 
I 
I 
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NO TITLE EXAMINATION 
EXEMPT FROM RECORDATION TAX PURSUANT TO TAX PROPERTY ARTICLE 12-108 (c)(l) 
EXEMPT FROM TRANSFER TAX :?URSUANT TO TAX PROPERTY ARTICLE 13-207 (a)(2) 

DEED 

.. Febr~ 2003
THIS DEED, made this4th day of__,l\aOOIi: froniROGER C. LlPITZ and BRENDA LlPITZ REVER. 

flklaBRENDA B. LlPITZ, Grantors, to BRENDA LlPITZ REVER, Grantee. 

WHEREAS, the Grantors acquired the hereinafter described property as tenants by the entireties; and 

WHEREAS, Grantors have agreed to separate and be divorced and incident thereto to convey the property 
hereinafter described to the Grantee as tenant in severalty. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH, that in consideration ofZero Dollars ($0.00) and in 
fulfillment ofthe terms and conditions ofthe separation agreement between the Grantors, the Grantors grant, convey 
and assign to the Grantee, as tenant in severalty, her personal representatives, heirs and assigns,in fee simple, all that 
property in Baltimore County, Maryland, and described as follows: 

SEE EXHIBIT "A" AITACHED HERETO.AND MADE A PART HEREOF 

BEING, for Parcels 1 and 2 the same property which by Deed dated October 4, 1991 ,and recorded among 
the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber No 8938, folio 081 was granted and conveyed by 
(i)Eugene H.Schreiber and Jerome C.Geraghty, Trustees under Trust Agreement of Harvey M. Meyerhoff, dated 
March 6, 1973, for Joseph Meyerhoff, nand (ii) Harvey M. Meyerhoff to the Grantors. 

BEING, for Parcels 3 and 4 the same property which by Deed dated October 4, 1991" and recorded among 
the Land Records ofBaltimore County, Maryland, in Liber No 8938, folio 087 was granted and conveyed by Eugene 
H.Schreiber and Jerome C. Geraghty; Trustees under Trust Agreement of Harvey M. Meyerhoff, dated March 6, 
1973, for Joseph Meyerhoff, n to the Grantors. 

Together with the buildings and improvements thereupon; and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, 
appurtenances and advantages to the same belonging or appertaining. 

. To have and to hold the said described lot of ground and premises, upon and to the use of the Grantee, as 
tenant in severalty, her personal representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee simple, subject to the covenant set forth in 
the deed recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber No 8938, folio 081. 

The Grantors covenant, jointly and severally, to execute such further assurances of the land as may be 
requisite. 

WITNESS the hands and seals of the Grantors. 

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [M8A CE 62-17425] 8M 17570, p. 0064 
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'fBl:8 DDD, ude thisL.,. .... clay of october, 1991 by and between 

BVGBIIII B. 8CJDIBIBD _/;...... G. GJUIAAiIJI'ZT, 'l'~tees _der 'l'ruat 

aqre_ellt of Harvey K. Keyerlloff, date4 KarClli 11173, for Joaepll 

leY.EhOff, n:, parties of the first part, and lIIOGBa C. LI1JX'l'S _4 

"BiursrrA B. LXPI'!'., parties of the second' part. 

IfI'l'II1IS8B'l'li, that in consideration of the sua of TWO HUNDRED 

THOUSAND znd 00/100 Dollars, ($200,000.00), which is the actual 

lIIonetary (!onsideration as certified by the parties hereto, and 

other qooe; and valuablll consideration, the receipt of whicb is 

hereby aclcnowledged, the said parties of the 'first part, in 

exercise of and pursuant to .their powers a. 'fruste.s, do qrant and. 

conveyunt:> the said parti.s of the second part, as tenants by the 

entireties, their' assigns, the survivor of thea and the aurvivor'. 

personal rapresentatives and assigns, in fe. simple, all tho.e two' 

lots of gr'lund situate in Baltaore County, Maryland and describedI as follows, thc;t is to say: 	 IJ RC/F 1;.00 
IJ T rx tODD.()() 
n fJJCS 1000.00SEE EXHIBlr "A" A'rl'ACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF 
OCII1P ~.CO 

'0 , 

roa 'l'I'l'LB '1'0 PARCBL 11. See Deed dated January 10, stttfJlland 2021.00 
recorded allong the Land Records of Baltilllore County in Li!;>JU::O.t:U~." R02 111..38 
Jr. No. 6664, folio 244 by and between Charles W. Newha~! ~~~ • 

" widower, a:td Eugene H. Schreiber and Jerollle G. Geraghty, Trustees 1.0111/Pl 
. under Trus": Agreelllent of Harvey M. Meyerhoff, dated March 8, 1973, 

for JoSeph Meyerhoff, II, parties of the first part herein. 

roa '!'I'1'LB '1'0 PARCBL 2: See Deed dated January 23, 1980 and 
recorded a:llong the Land Records of Baltimore county in Liber EHK, 
Jr. No. 61:·5, folio 487 by and between The Maryland Title Guarantee 
cOlllpany and Eugene H. Schreiber and William A. Hylton, Jr. Trustee. 
under. Trus': Agreelllent of Harvey M. Meyerhoff, dated March 8, 1973, 
for Joseph MeyerhOff, II, partie. of the first part herein. 

J§l 
'l'OGHlDlR with the buildings thereupon,. and the rights, alleys, 

ways, waters, privileges, appurtenance. and advantages thereto 
belonqinq, or in anywise appertaininq. 

~!i~ 

I 

~l '1'0 Dn JUID 'rO HOLD the said described lot of ground and. 


prelllises t,) the' said parties of the second part aa tenants by the· 

entireties. their assigns, the survivor of th•• and the survivor's 

personal rupresentatives and assigns, in fee saple. 

R£CEIVED FOR TfWI~i:"/,.' Statt DeparIrnent of .' I1TlE GtJAIWIItE CORI'ORAI1OIl 


, C5;!\, Y, AIIIeII~ • T..... '. 126 E.A:,':,~:I.::Rt Sf. . . 


fi'VOD'; .'fl~n . ",lJII)Rl.loiAImIoHO 11201 D3A02IO.106TLTRTX t3.• 200. 00 

" .' ,',oOd /....::::J.lJ-JJ.l. __, ' SA COO9115M10-11-91 


'.' I~ ....'...... -.. . ~ 
, 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
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_lain text ADA com _Iiant screen. 

~.QJ~_;;!ck 
VJewtollap 
1II_~..w.__.Sg.~.r:~h 
Grou_l1c:1 Re!,!! 

Account Identifier: District ~ 04 Account Number ~ 2200009763 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: WILLARD JOSIAH J,3RD Use: . RESIDENTIAL 
WILLARD KATHLEEN R 

Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 3200 CAVES RD Deed Reference: 1) / 9890/ 399 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 2) 

Location 8. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
3200 CAVES RD 4.770 AC NS CAVES RD 

420 SW LINDEN RD 
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: MS 
58 24 867 1 1 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 

1953 5,035 SF 4.77 AC 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
1 NO STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value Phase~in Assessments 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2004 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
Land: 137,700 165,240 ­

Improvements: 534,710 577,000 
Total: 672,410 742,240 718,962 742,240 

Preferential Land: o o o o 

Transfer Information 

Seller: MEYERHOFF HARVEY M Date: Price: $860,000 
T e: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: Deed2: 
Seller: MEYERHOFF HARVEY M Date: Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: Deed2: 
Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: Deedl: Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp Jewrite/detail.asp?accountnumber=04+ 2200009763&county=04&i... 01127/2006 
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Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 2200009763. 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: WILLARD JOSIAH J,3RD Use: RESIDENTIAL 
WILLARD KATHLEEN R 

Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 3200 CAVES RD Deed Reference: 1) /9890/399 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
3200 CAVES RD 4.770 AC NS CAVES RD 

420 SW LINDEN RD 
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision' Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: MS 
58 24 867 1 1 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 

1953 5,035 SF 4.77 AC 04 

Stories .Basement Type Exterior 
1 NO STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Value Information 

Base. Value Phase-in Assessments 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2004 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 
Land: 165,240 165,240 

Improvements: 577,000 577,000. 
Total: 742,240 742,240 742,240 NOT AVAIL 

Preferential Land: o o o NOT AVAIL 

Transfer Information 

Seller: 
Type: 

MEYERHOFF HARVEY M '­
NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deedl: 

07/13/1993 . 
/9890/399 

Price: 
Deed2: 

$860,000 

Seller: 
Type: 

MEYERHOFF HARVEY M 
NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deedl: 

09/03/1991 
/ 8902/ 283 

Price: 
Deed2: 

$0 

Seller: 
Type: 

Date: 
Deedl: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 

Class 
000 

07/01/2006 
o 

07/01/2007 
b 

State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/results.asp ?Map=5 8&Parcel=8 67 &town =&county=04&int... 08/31/2006 
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Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 1800002339 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: SCHREIBER EUGENE H Use: . RESIDENTIAL 
BLUMENTHAL MAX E,SUBSTITUTE TRSTS 

Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: STE 1200 Deed Reference: 1) 
20 S CHARLES ST 2) 

BALTIMORE MD 21201-3205 

Location 8< Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
3206 CAVES RD 3.34 AC 

3206 CAVES RD 
COLLMUS PROPERTY 

Map 
58 

Grid 
24 

Parcel 
38 

Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot 
2 

Assessment Area 
1 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 42/93 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 
. Primary Structure Built 

1980 
Enclosed Area 

12,954 SF 
Property Land Area 

3.34 AC 
County Use 

04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
1 NO STANDARD UNIT BRICK 

Value Information 

Base Value Phase-in Assessments 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2004 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
Land: 123,400 148,080 

Improvements: 984,800. 1,089,750 
Total: 1,108,200 1,237,830 1,194,620 1,237,830 

Preferential Land: o o o o 

Transfer I!lformation 

Seller: 3206 CAVES LLC Date: 12/21/2005 Price: $1,500,000 

Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: Deed2: 

Seller: REVER BRENDA LIPITZ Date: 
 Price: $2,125,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH. Deed1: Deed2: 
Seller: LIPITZ ROGER C Date: Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1' Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp Jewrite/detaiLasp?accountnumber=04+ 1800002339&county=04&i... 01/27/2006 
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Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 1800002339 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: SCHREIBER EUGENE H Use: RESIDENTIAL· 
BLUMENTHAL MAX E,SUBSTITUTE TRSTS . 

Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: STE 1200 Deed Reference: 1) /23104/ 609 
20 S CHARLES ST 2) 

BALTIMORE MD 21201-3205 

Location. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
3206 CAVES RD 3.34 AC 

3206 CAVES RD 
COLLMUS PROPERTY 

Map 
58 

Grid 
24 

Parcel 
38 

Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot 
2 

Assessment Area 
1 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 42/93 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 
Primary Structure Built 

1980 
Enclosed Area 

12,954 SF 
Property Land Area 

3.34 AC 
County Use 

04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
1 NO STANDARD UNIT BRICK 

Value Information 

Base Value Phase-in Assessments 
Value As Of . As Of As Of 

01/01/2004 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 
Land: 148,080 148,080 

Improvements: 1,089,750 1,089,750 
Total: 1,237,830 1,237,830 1,237,830 NOT AVAIL 

Preferential Land: o ° ° NOT AVAIL 

Transfer Information 

Seller: 3206 CAVES LLC Date: 12/21/2005 Price: $1,500,000 
type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /23104/609 Deed2: 

Seller: REVER BRENDA LIPITZ Date: 11/03/2004 Price: $2,125,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /20927/58 Deed2: 

Seller: LIPITZ ROGER C Date: 02/24/2003 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /17570/64 Deed2: 

~________________________~____________~Ex~e~m~p~tl~o~n~I~n~fo~r~m~a~t~lo~n~____________________________________--JI 
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 
County 000 O. a 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 ° ° 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resi tisa.org/rp Jewrite/results.asp?streetNumber=3 206&streetN ame=Caves&coun... 08/3 112006 
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After Recording Return to: 
Home Title Company, Inc. 
2 Hopkins Plaza, Suite 1110 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 
File Number: 04-4292-CI . 
Tax Account Number: 18-00-002339 
tmf 

DEED 

THIS DEED, Made this 21st day of October, in the year two thousand four, by and between 
BRENDA LIPITZ REVER, Grantor, Party ofthe First Part; and 3206 CAVES, LLC, Grantee, Party 
of the Second Part. . . 

The Grantor, for the sum of Two Million One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand and 
OOIlOOths Dollars ($2,125,000.00) which is the actual consideration paid or to be paid, the receipt 
ofwhich is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant and convey unto the said Party ofthe Second 
Part, its success<?rs and assigns, forever, in fee simple, all that lot or parcel of ground situated and 
lying in Baltimore County, Maryland and particularly described as follows: 

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No.2, as shown on that Plat entitled, 
"Collmus Jlroperty", which Plat is recorded among tbe Land Records of Baltimore County 
in Plat Book EHK, Jr. No. 42, folio 93. Containing 3.34 acres of land, more or less. Tbe 
improvements thereon being known as No. 3206 Caves Road. 

SUBJECT TO·the right to the use in common with others ofthe driveway easement 
leading to Caves Road as described in an Easement Agreement dated July 9, 2004 and 
recorded among tbe Land Records ofBaltimore County, Maryland in Liber S.M. No. 20423, 
folio .436 by Brenda Lipitz Rever. (As amended by Amended and Restated Common Driveway 
Easement and Agreement dated October 21, 2004 to be recorded among the Land Records 
of Baltimore County, Maryland.) 

BEING the same property which by Deed dated February 4, 2003 and recorded among the 
Land Records ofBaltimore County, Maryland in Liber 17570, folio 64·was granted and conveyed 
by Roger C. Lipitz and Brenda Lipitz Rever, flk/a Brenda B. Lipitz, unto the Grantor herein. (See 
also Deed dated October 4, 1991 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, 
Maryland in Liber 8938, folio 81.) 

Together with all improvements thereupon, ~d the rights, alleys, ways, waters, easements, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages belonging or appertaining thereto. 

To Have and to Hold the property hereby conveyed unto the Grantee, its successors and 
. assigns, forever, in fee simple. 

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-20782] SM 20927, p. 0058 
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Ground Rent 

Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 1800002340 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: ROBISON MATTHEW S Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 253 OAK PARK DR Deed Reference: 1) /13912/195 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94131-1104 2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
3204 CAVES RD 3.70 AC 

3204 CAVES RD 
COLLMUS PROPERTY 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
58 24 38 3 1 Plat Ref: 42/93 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 

1953 1,779 SF 3.70 AC 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
1 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK 

Value Information 

Base Value Phase-in Assessments 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2004 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
Land: 127,000 152,400 

Improvements: 161,240 172,150 
Total: 288,240 324,550 312,446 324,550 

Preferential Land: o o o o 

Transfer Information 

Seller: SWARTZ KEVIN F Date: Price: $379,000 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: Deed2: 
Seller: HORICH CHARLES H Date: Price: $256,000 
Type: . IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: Deed2: 
Seller: ASCOT CORPORATIO N Date: Price: $96,500 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax. Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp Jewrite/detail.asp?accountnumber= 04+ 1800002340&county=04&i... 01127/2006 
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Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 0414010410 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: RUSSEL F STEVEN Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 8975 FURROW AVE Deed Reference: 1) 
ELUCOTT CITY MD 21042-1859 2) 

Location 8r. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
3208 A CAVES RD 4.08 AC RER 1100 FT 

3208 A CAVES RD 
1300 NE GARRISON FORST R 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
58 23 319 1 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 

0000 4.08 AC 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Phase-in Assessments 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2004 07/0l/2005 07/0l/2006 
Land: 80,800 96,960 

Improvements: o o 
Total: 80,800 96,960 91,572 96,960 

Preferential Land: o o o o 

Transfer Information 

Seller: 
Type: 

REVER BRENDA UPITZ 
IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deedl: 

11/03/2004 Price: 
Deed2: 

$675,000 

Seller: 
Type: 

UPITZ ROGER C 
NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deedl: 

02/24/2003 
/17570/ 64 

Price: 
Deed2: 

$0 

Seller: 
Type: 

SCHREIBER EUGENE H 
IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deedl: 

10/11/1991 
/8938/87 

Price: 
Deed2: 

$1 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
County 000 a o 
State 000 a o 
Municipal 000 o a 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

,. NONE" 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/results.asp?Map=58&Parcel=319&town=&county=... 1/30/2006 
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(Page 28-Bill No. 98-75) 

SECTION & 7. And be it further enacted, that this Act shall take 
effect forty-five days after its enactment. 

READ AND PASSED this 3rd day of November, 1975. 

By Order: 

Thomas Toporovich, Secretary, Pro Tern 

PRESENTED to the County Executive, for his approval this 
4th day of November, 1975. 

Thomas Toporovich, Secretary, Pro Tern 

APPROVED AND ENACTED: November7,1975. 


Theodore G. Venetoulis, 


County Executive 


I 	HEREBY CERTIFY THAT BILL NO. 98 IS TlRUE AND 
CORRECT AND WILL TAKE EFFECT ON DECEMBER. 
22,1975. 

Gary Huddles, 

Chairman, County Council 

'( 

EXPLANATION: Italics indicate new matter added to existing law. 
[Brackets] indicate matter stricken from existing law. 
CAPITALS indicate amendments to bill. 
~ eat indicates matter stricken out of bill. 

County Council of Baltimore County 

Maryland 


Legislative Session 1975, Legislative Day No. 21 

BILL NO. 98-75 


Introduced hy Mr. Huddles, Councilman 


By the County Council, October 6, 1975. 

A BILL 

Entitled 

AN ACT to amend the Baltimore County· Zoning Regulations to 
establish four new zoning classifications intended to insure the 
preservation of Baltimore County's Natural Resources, by repealing 
subparagraph 100.1.A.2 of Section 100 of the Zoning Regulations 
of Baltimore County and enacting a new subparagi:aph 100.1.A.2 
in lieu thereof; by adding certain new definitions to Section 101 
of said regulations; by adding new subsection 103.3 to Section 103 . 
of said regulations; and by repealing Article lA, and Sections 1AOO 
and 1A01 thereunder, of said regulations and enacting new sections 
1AOO through 1A04, under new Article 1A entitled "Resource­t"'l 	 Conservation Zones", in lieu thereof. 

WHEREAS, THE COUNTY COUNCIL HAS CONSIDERED THE 
FINAL REPORT OF THE PLANNING BOARD, ENTITLED PRO­
POSED ZONING AMENDMENTS: ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS 

. 	 FOR RESOURCE CONSERVATION, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTIONS 22-20 AND 22-21 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY 
CODE (1974 SUPPLEMENT); AND, 

WHEREAS, THE COUNTY COUNCIL HAS C~NSIDERED 
TESTIMONY AT THE PUBLIC HEARING HELD IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 22-21 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE (1974 

-". 	 SuPPLEMENT); AND, 

WHEREAS, THE COUNTY COUNCIL HAS REVIEWED IN 
WORK SESSION AND LEGISLATIVE SESSION THE PLANNING 
BASIS OF THE FINAL REPORT AS ELABORATED BY THE 
STAFF OF THE OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING OF 
BALTIMORE COUNTY; AND, 

WHEREAS, THE COUNTY COUNCI1. HAS CONSIDERED 
THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY AP­
PROVED BY THE PLANNING BOARD OCTOBER 13, 1975. 
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FEE: 
PAID: ______ 

COUNTY MARYLAND DAlE: ~t~1J 
& DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMEN'J; tit'V '­

1204 OEA: ,..... . 
HISTORIC D QI • 

YES' ctJ NO 

:hq='~;::;;;-;'fTr~,....-:;r:::nJ7i":-D 00, NOT KNOW 

~~~~~~=-:-__;... DIS,??CT/PREJ?CT 

!XES 'lRIS m.ro.PAID BY: 
INSPECTOR: 
r IIhIlE CAREFULLY REA!) nus API'I.lCATI(lI 
lIN!) m:::w 11lE .'lAI-£ IS 0JRRECl' AND'rlWIl. 
AND 11IhT IN OOIN,; 'IlIlS IDR.,{ ALL 1'!lOI11­ ' 
srONS OF 1l:lE llALTlHlRE CWN1Y an: AND 
APP!lDPRIA'lR STA'lE ImJI.MIalS WIll. BE 
aMPLIED Wl'Dl MIIilllIlR HllREIN Sl'IlCIFlED 
OR lUI: AND wn J. REQUEST AU. rurQJJRID 
lNSPECTIffiS • 

TYPE OF USE 

RESIDENTIAL 

HAVE~ 
YES_ m A 

01. X ONE FAMILY 08. AMUSEMENT, REcREATION, PLACE OF ASSEMBLY 
02.-TWO FAMILY 09 ,-CHURCH! OTHER RELIGIOUS BUILDING ' ~ 
03.-THREE AND FOUR FAMILY 10.---rENCE \LENGTH HEIGHT )
04.---rIVE OR MORE FAMILY 11.-rNDUSTRIAL, S~ BUILD~ , 

- (ENTER NO UNITS) 12.---PARKING GARAGE 
05. SWtMMING POOr. --- 13.-SERVICE STATION REPAIR GARAGE 
06.-GARAGE 14,~OSPITAL, INBTITUTlONAL, NURSING HOME 
07. .0'rHER 1S.-0FFICE, BANKJ. PROFESSIONAL //.

16.-PUBLIC UTILI'rY 
17 .-SCHOOL, COLLEGE, OTHER EDUCATIONAL 

TYPE FOUNDATION BASEMENT 18.-SIGN . 
1. SLAB 1'/r FULL 19.-STORE MERCANTILE RESTA\lRANT 
2. - BLOCK 2. - ­3.: NONE 

PARTIAL SPECIP"'tTYPE
3'6 CONCRETE 20,_SWIMMING POOL ~------------­

SPECII!'y TypE 
21. TANK, TOWER 
22.-TRANSIENT HOTEL, MOTEL (NO. UNITS_____
23. OTHER~____________~_______ 

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE OF HEATING FUEL TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL 

1. HASONRY 1.JLGAS 3. 'ELECTRICITY 1. PUBLIC SEn~R EXISTS PROPOSED 
2 .::x:: l~ooD FRAME 2._0IL 4. COAL 2.YPRI1,Q\TE SYSTEM - ­
3 STRUCTURE STEEL -lL SEPTIC EXISTS~PROPOSED
4. REINF. CONCRETE TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY, _ PRIVY :":"'EXISTS_PROPOSED 

CENTRAL AIR: 1.Y 2. 1. PUBLIC SYSTEM EXISTS PROPOSED 
ESTIMATED COS~rJ7~hn~ 2.:Jl:PRIVATE SYSTEM ~rSTS :8:PROPOSED 
OF MATERIALS AND LABOIr 'J~ 

. PROPOSED USE: __________~~~~~-------------------------­
OWNER~IP , EXISTING USE: ___---:....,..:t~4it~~Zr'iiiF'---------------­

1, PRIVATELY OWNED 2, __PUBLICLY OWNED 3. SALE 4.. RENTAL 

RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: . 1':v DETACHED 2, SEMI-DET. 3, GROUP 4'. TOWNHBE 5. MIDRISE 
If,EFF: #lBED: #3BlID:- TOT BED: T0?tAPTS/CONOOS-:_ 6.~IRISE" 0r/-Bfib:
1 FAMII;Y BEDROOMS-- /, - - - Ji;,~--;" {)ver 
GARBAGE DISPOSAL 1\)l'l:2. N... SA'rHROOMS 0. CLASS IJ "" ".~"7 r c:?-"t ? 
POWDER ROOMS , - KITCHENS 7 LIBER () FOLIO_v__ r - tJ. """"U 

7 / , APPROVAL SIGNATURES 'tZ1ee.fL "tt2 
BUILDING SIZE .sFLOT SIZE AND SE~asr ~BLD~~I~NS~P~_____________-:--------:­
FLOOR ~ SIZE 4, tldJl....tt-e Bg:L~D~P~LAN~-=-__________---::-__...:. 

WIDTH ~ FRONT STRiiT 
DEPTH '2 ';-' SIDE STREET --­
flEIGHT ~I FRONT SETBK A::!1 / 4' 1/ _ 


STORIES tSIDE SETBK W.WfIf( 

LO,[, #' S 'SIDE STR SETBK _.!!::E~NV!.!RMN~~Tc::-::~·~.£4;;~~/I2..,~~~'JJ1.J..t..m:\t:J:2a::~:-!::,~s.;.z~ 
CORNER I.OT V .~~aK -3:."f£!2£. e~!::la~3,.:.;:.::;..;;.._...!-..!.....1l...L11~___~~~~ 
1. Y':'''; 2. 61'1~G B..J;. ~ ---3'TE::::RM=IT~S~....::~_________~,---__..::. 

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND -- NO PERMIT FEES REFUNDEr~ 

ZO 
:-:V:.....L-'---,;:--=-"7":",...,.-d!~+-......,.."'""""='-1---;.-d+.-'~; 

http:tZ1ee.fL


R . I Residence usse R ad 
Caves °d 21117Owings. Mills M. . 

II 



C() N·r F< D1... :":: N F< DI3·r: 04 PF<[C: 01 

1...0 C('":·I T I Cli··,j : ::l2 OO(~) r:::()~)Cb ::< 0 
SU8DIVISIDN: 1300 NE GARRISON FORST R 
·ri:":)X M)!:)E~:;Hi'·iF::Nl :il:: 04:1. 401 041 0 

DWNERS INFORMATION 
NAME: RUSS[L F STEVEN 
ADDR: 8975 FURROW AVE.ELLICDTT CITY,MD.21042 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 
NAME: PAUL I LICHTER 
COMPAt··.!Y: J P(~I.JI... BUII...DEF1S I...!...C 
ADDR1: P.O. BOX 169 
ADDR2: S·r[VENSDN,MD,21153 
PHONE #: 410-602-0070 LICENSE t: MHBR1757 

NOTE::~:) 

() I<T /M I~ 

DRC:jj: 

PI...I~NS : CON~:)T 2 PI...ClT? I,~ PLAT 0 O<-YfA () FI... Fe YE!3 PI... U!i YE!:) 

TE:N(:)NT: 

CONT I~ : J PAUL BUILDERS I...I...C 

E::NGNF1 : 

UEI...I...P: 

l.JCl R1< : CONST,SFD,4 BEDRMS,3 CAR SIDE: LOAD GARAGE,F/P­


NO PPO,j. ,SC::REE~i'!E[)····IN POI:;:CH ON PEAf< "'1/Br:~F<8EG1UE: 

PIT,COVERED FRONT ENTRANCE l.JAY W/TERRACE,FIN. 
BSMT.W/MEOIA RM,GYM,OFFICE W/FUI...I... BATHRM+STOR. 
148X97X34=9261SF. 

PRClPOSED USE: SFO 

EXISTING USE: VACANT 


1:;1...0(3. CODE: 

RESIDENTIAl... CATEGORY: DETACHED ClWNERSHIP: PRIVATELY ClWNED 

[STIMATED cosr OF MATERIAL AND LABOR: 1,000,000, 


TYPE OF IMPRV: NEW BUILDING CONSTRUCTIClN 

U:3E::: Oi·"r: F(.1hILY 

FOU~DATIClN: CONCRETE BASEMENT: FU 1... 1... 


SEWAGE: PRIV, PROPOSED 1...JA·r[I~: PI~IV. PI~UPDHED 


CONSTRUCTIClN: WOOD FRAME F:·UE::I... : GAS 


SINGLE FAMILY UNITS 

TClTAI... 1 FAhILY BEDRClClMS 4 

hUI...TI FAMILY UNITS 

EFFICIENCY (NO SEPARATE 8EDROOMS): NO, ClF 1 BEDROOM: 

t'-.I Cl. Cl F 2 8 E:: [) I~ Cl Cl i"i !:) : NCl. D F :::l BI::: 0 R () Cl i·.oj !:) () I~ MClI~E : 

·r 0 T (:11... NCl. Cl F:· BE~ DF< Cl () (vi ~:; : T Cl ·r (.~ I... ND, [I F:· (.:1 P (.~ I~ T ME:: N T ~:; : 




PERMIT I: 8602041 


DIMENSIONS - INSTALL FIXTURES 

ElUILDINU !3IZE:: LUT SIZE AND SETBACKS 

O(.:II~l:lf~DE DISP: Y FLODP: 9;?(:')lE:f' f:;:[ Zr::: 4, OBO I~C RES 
POU D 1::: 1=-1 I~ Cl Clivj S; : :I. ~JI[)TH: :l.4B F RUNT ST I~EE:T : 
Ei(.~THI:<DUi"iB : I::' 

....1 [)[ F)TH: (?? S I DE BT I~EET : 
KITCHENS: :I. HE I DHT : ::14 FROl'lT SETB: 4?'9 

STURIES: 2+BASE !:) I DE SET B : B61'72 'B 
L.OT NO~:l: t;IDE STR GETB: 
CClI~NER L.ClT: N !:~EA F~ BET B : ::1::1 ' .<'4 

·ZONING INFORMATION (~S;SEGf.;MENTf.; 

DI~:;"l'r~ICT : BLDC I{ : LAND: 0096960,00 
PETITION: SECTION: IMPROVEMENTS: 0000000,00 
DATE: LI BER: 000 TOTAL ABS./: 
liAP: FOt... 10: 000 

CL.(.~~:)S : 04 

PL.ANNING INFORMATION 
MASTER PLAN AREA: 

DATE APPLIED: 08/11/2005 INSPECTOR INITIALS: 04R 
FEE: $180.00 PAID: $180.00 RECEIPT I: A526758 
PAID BY: APPLICANT 

(I HAVE CAREFULLY READ THIS APPLICATION AND KNOW THE SAME IS CORRECT AND 
TRUE, AND THAT IN DClIND THIS WORK ALI... PROVISIONS OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY 
CODE AND APPROPRIATE STATE REGULATIONS WIL.L. BE COMPLIED WITH WHETHER 
H E F: E:: J N ~:) PF elF:' IE:: D 0 I~ NCl rAN D I.,,) 11...1... I~ E (~ UEST i-i I... L I~ E (;1 U I I~ E DINS PEe "[' I () N S ) 

DATE 

i~ [) [) RESS 

f.1GENT .......... 

ClLJNEI~ .......... 


SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT PHClNE 
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE 

. THE APPLICATION OF 

; RANSHELL HOLDINGS, LLC- * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 


. I LEGAL OWNERS IPETITIONERS FOR A 
: SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY * OF 
, LOCATED ON THE SIS KEENEY MILL' 
: ROAD, 750' E OF C/LSOUTH RUHL ROAD * BALIlM.QREJ:OUNTY 
; (20713 KEENEY MILL ROAD) 7· ~ 
•6TH ELECTION DISTRICT * ( Case No. 03-225-SPH 
•3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT '.... . 

>I< •

'" 
 >I< >I<
* * * * * 

OPINION 


Background 


This matter is before the Board on an appeal from a decision of the Deputy Zoning 


Commissioner dated March 7, 2003 in which a Petition for Special Hearing to confirm the 


existence of two building ,lots on the property known as Lot #1 of Keeney Mill Woods East 


: was denied and the finding that there does not exist a sufficient amount of density for said lot to 

be divided to create two separate building lots. 

A hearing was held before the Board on October 29,2003 and December 3,2003. The 

Petitioner, Ranshell Holdings, LLC, by Randolph H. Shelly, General Manager, was represented 
( 

by Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire. Protestants, John C. Boyle, Brian Gebhart, Joseph 

. . 

Matricciani, and Mr. and Mrs. Joseph R. Fuchs, adjacent property owners, were represented by 1. 

Carroll Holzer, Esquire. People's Counsel for Baltimore County was represented by Deputy 

People's Counsel; Carole S. Demilio, Esquire. Briefs were submitted to the Board by all parties, 

and a public deliberation was held on January·29, 2004. 

The subject property is an unimproved parcel located on the south side of Keeney Mill Road, just 

west of South Ruhl Road in northern Baltimore County. The prop.erty is also known as Lot #1 of 

Keeney MilLWoods - East andfQ-otains a gross area of2.999 acres zoned R.C. 2. 












